### 507749797 02/14/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7796945

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA	02/07/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOUCHBISTRO INC.	
Street Address:	85 RICHMOND ST. W, SUITE 1100	
City:	TORONTO, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5H 2C9	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9514427

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)612-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-444-7600

**Email:** ipdept@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: BRIDGET HOY
Address Line 1: LEWIS RICE LLC

Address Line 2: 600 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE CHAPMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Chapman/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=US Trademark Lien Discharge - Touchbistro#page1.tif source=US Trademark Lien Discharge - Touchbistro#page2.tif source=US Trademark Lien Discharge - Touchbistro#page3.tif

PATENT 507749797 REEL: 062697 FRAME: 0318

TO:

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

AND TO:

TOUCHBISTRO, INC./TOUCHBISTRO INC.

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, TOUCHBISTRO, INC./TOUCHBISTRO INC. (the "Grantor"), Suite 1100, 85 Richmond St. W, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2C9, is the registered owner of the trademark registrations set forth in Exhibit 1 (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS the Grantor is the recorded owner of the patent set forth in Exhibit 2 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, ROYAL BANK OF CANADA (the "Bank"), 36 York Mills Road, 4th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M2P 0A4, entered into an intellectual property security agreement with Grantor in respect of a certain Loan Agreement between the Grantor and the Bank (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") by which the Grantor granted to the Bank a lien and security interest in the Trademarks, the Patent and other certain property;

WHEREAS the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was filed against the Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2022 (Reel frame #7687/0745) and on December 19, 2022 (Reel frame 7924/0735);

WHEREAS the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was filed against the Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2022 (Reel frame #059560/0703) and on December 19, 2022 (Reel frame #062141/0318);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases and discharges its lien and security interest in the Trademarks and the Patent.

DATED: February 7, 2023.

**ROYAL BANK OF CANADA** 

ρy.

Name: /Eamoun Gomble

Title: Director, National Fintech Lead,

Booking, RBCx

PATENT

REEL: 062697 FRAME: 0319

## **EXHIBIT 1 - TRADEMARKS**

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION #	REGISTRATION #	STATUS
BOOKENDA	85608495	4378509	Registered
TOUCHBISTRO	85488214	4651147	Registered
RESTOHUB	88441970		Application
1		1	

PATENT REEL: 062697 FRAME: 0320

# **EXHIBIT 2 - PATENTS**

TITLE	PATENT#
Graphical interface and input method for allocating an invoice amongst a plurality of accounts	9514427

28954700.3

PATENT REEL: 062697 FRAME: 0321

**RECORDED: 02/14/2023**